

**IN THE COURT OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
COIMBATORE.**

**Present: Tmt. S.SASHIREKHA, M.L.,
I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, COIMBATORE (i/c)**

Monday, this the 13th day of October, 2025

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION Nos.3299/2025 and 3453/2025
and 3454/2025**

Ruthra Kumar.K (Age 55 years)
S/o. Kumarasamy.

... Petitioner in CMP.No.3299/2025/A-3

Manikandan (Age 46 years)
S/o. Gopinathan.

... Petitioner in CMP.No.3453/2025/A-4

A. Sabeer Ahamed (Age 40 years)
S/o. Abdul Ajeesh.

... Petitioner in CMP.No.3454/2025/A-2

/ vs /

State, Rep. by
through the Inspector of Police,
Peelamedu Police Station,
Crime No.561/2025,
Offences: u/s.61(2), 318(4) r/w 3(5) of BNS.

Through the Public Prosecutor, Coimbatore. ... Respondent/Complainant
(The Judicial Magistrate Court No.2, Coimbatore.)

These three petitions have been filed through **e-Filing** on behalf of the petitioner in the respective petitions to release him on anticipatory bail u/s.482 of BNSS.

These three petitions are coming on this day for final hearing before this Court in the presence of **Tvl. R. Kalaiarasu, and A. Shagul Hameed,** Advocates for the petitioner in CMP.No.3299/2025 / A-3 and **Thiru. T. Vignesh Pandian,**

Advocate for the defacto complainant/Intervener [CMP.No.3587/2025] and **Thiru. M.Suresh**, Advocate for the petitioner in CMP.No.3453/2025/A-4 and **Thiru. T. Vignesh Pandian**, Advocate for the defacto complainant/Intervener [CMP.No. 4252/2025] and **Thiru. V. Senthil Kumar**, Advocate for the petitioner in CMP.No.3454/2025 / A-2 and **Thiru. T. Vignesh Pandian**, Advocate for the defacto complainant/Intervener [CMP.No.4254/2025] and **Thiru. V. Ravichandran, Public Prosecutor**, represented for State, upon perusing the petition submitted and upon hearing both side arguments, this Court pronounced the following:-

COMMON ORDER

Heard both side.

The petitioner is the accused in Crime No.561/2025 of Peelamedu Police Station, since he is apprehending arrest in the hands of the respondent police for the alleged offences u/s.61(2), 318(4) r/w 3(5) of BNS, he has filed these three petitions separately, seeking grant of anticipatory bail.

It appears that matter is pending before Mediation Centre.

In view of the same, this petition is adjourned to 28-10-2025. Earlier order is extended till then.

This common order is dictated to steno-typist, typed by her, corrected and pronounced by me on this 13th day of October, 2025.

I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE,
PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (i/c)
COIMBATORE.

CC to (sent via email):

1. The Judicial Magistrate Court No.2, Coimbatore.
2. The Public Prosecutor, Coimbatore.
3. The Inspector of Police, Peelamedu Police Station.
4. Counsel for the Petitioner in the respective petitions/ Accused Person.
5. Counsel for the defacto complainant / Intervener.

5. Mediation Centre, Coimbatore.